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What is a cultural resource?

Cultural resource is a broad term 
used to describe the remains of 
sites where various societies have 
lived, worked, worshiped and 
played.  Some cultural resources 
can be things that are easily 
recognizable such as an old house 
or barn, a chipped stone arrowhead, 
or piece of ancient pottery.  Other 
cultural resources may not be 
so easily recognizable, such as 
an area of land on which Native 
peoples performed sacred dances 
or collected herbs or plants for 
medicinal or other purposes.

All of these cultural resources are 
important to understanding the 
origins of our diverse American 
culture.  These resources are 
considered so important that laws 
and regulations at the Federal, 
Tribal, and State levels have been 
established to protect them.

What is a cultural resource 
survey?

A cultural resource survey is a 
systematic way of identifying and 
gathering information to determine 
if any cultural resources are present 
on the area proposed for your 
project activity.  It usually consists 
of walking across bare or plowed 
ground looking for artifacts on the 
surface.  It can also involve digging 
small holes (about 1 ft x 1 ft) and 

screening the soil to look for hidden 
artifacts.  Once screened, the holes 
are backfilled so little evidence 
remains of the survey and the land 
is restored to its pre-excavated 
state.

Why is a cultural resource survey 
needed?

A survey is required when an 
examination of maps and locations 
of previously-discovered cultural 
resources archived at your State 
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 
suggest that a cultural resource 
may be within the project area of 
the proposed activity or on your 
property.

The National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, 16 U.S.C. 470 et 
seq., was established to protect 
our nation’s important cultural 
resources.  It requires federal 
agencies to conduct a survey before 
they supply planning or financial 
assistance for a project to ensure 
their assistance will not impact any 
cultural resources.  

Who conducts and pays for the 
survey?

The survey must be conducted 
by a qualified cultural resources 
specialist, usually a trained 
professional archaeologist.  If 
your project is a Farm Program 
project (like CRP or ECP) then the 

Commodity Credit Corporation will 
pay for the survey.  However, if it 
is a Farm Loan Program project 
(like a guaranteed loan) then you 
are responsible for hiring a cultural 
resources specialist from the private 
sector and paying for the survey.  
Your local county FSA cultural 
resource contact can assist you if 
you need to hire a cultural resource 
specialist.

What happens to artifacts that 
are found during a survey?

If a cultural resource is found on 
your property, it does not mean that 
you will not be able to conduct your 
proposed project activity.  It means 
that appropriate action must be 
taken to protect, record and recover 
the cultural resources before the 
project can begin.

Any artifacts or objects found 
(except for those objects found 
of human remains or relating to 
religious significance) belong to 
you as the landowner.  These 
objects could hold a very important 
significance to descendants of the 
people who made them.  With this 
in mind, FSA encourages you to 
care for the cultural resources on 
your property for the value they 
possess about your local history 
and prehistory and to donate any 
objects found on your land to either 
a State-recognized curation facility 
or to the descendants of the people 
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who originally used the land.  Your 
county FSA office cultural resource 
contact can help you in determining 
the proper entity for donation of 
your artifacts.

What if I have other questions or 
want to learn more about cultural 
resource?

Refer to the following internet 
resources for cultural resources and 
contacts or questions:

■	 State SHPO Web site
■	 Web sites of any Federally-

recognized tribes
■	 FSA Policy:  www.fsa.usda.gov/

FSA/webapp?area=home&subje
ct=ecrc&topic=cur

■	 Federal guidelines and policy:  
www.achp.gov

For more information on cultural 
resources, contact the National FSA 
Federal Preservation Officer or your 
State Environmental Coordinator.

FSA National Federal 
Preservation Officer
Federal Preservation Officer 
Bennett W. Horter, USDA FSA 
Washington, D.C. 20250
ben.horter@wdc.usda.gov
202-690-1164

State Environmental 
Coordinators

Alabama
William Sewell	
william.sewell@al.usda.gov
334-279-3550

Alaska	
Jimmy LaVoie	
jimmy.lavoie@ak.usda.gov
907-761-7751

Arizona
Woody Thomas
woody.thomas@azusda.gov
602-285-6316

Arkansas
Cully Culpepper
cully.culpeper@ar.usda.gov
501-301-3042

California
Nels Christensen
Nels.christensen@ca.usda.gov
530-792-5526

Colorado
Richard Cervenka
richard.cervenka@co.usda.gov
970-565-8879, extension 107

Connecticut
Ronald Clark
ronald.clark@ct.usda.gov
860-887-3604

Delaware
Phil Bowman
Phillip.bowman@de.usda.gov
302-678-4255

Delaware and Maryland
Rebecca Deaton
rebecca.deaton@de.usda.gov
302-856-3990, extension 107

Florida
Larry Purnell	
larry.purnell@fl.usda.gov
352-379-4542

Georgia
Dean Lewis
dean.lewis@ga.usda.gov
706-546-2266

Hawaii, Guam, American Samoa
Laurie Talbo
laurie.talbo@hi.usda.gov
808-441-2704, extension 140

Idaho
Dan Mattson
dan.mattson@id.usda.gov
208-378-5664

Illinois	
John Gehrke
john.gehrke@il.usda.gov
618-283-2311, extension 103

Indiana
Ann Eggleston	
ann.eggleston@in.usda.gov
317-290-3030, extension 225

Iowa
Chris Barton
chris.barton@ia.usda.gov
515-331-8451

Kansas
Arlyn Stiebe
arlyn.stiebe@ks.usda.gov
785-539-3531

Kentucky
Joyce Hobbs
joyce.hobbs@ky.usda.gov
859-224-7681

Louisiana
Brad Smith
brad.smith@la.usda.gov
318-473-7733

Maine
Tom Kuklinski
thomas.kuklinski@me.usda.gov
207-753-9400, extension 2

Maryland
Frank Spray
frank.spray@md.usda.gov
410-479-1202, extension 107

Massachusetts
Dan Smiarowski
damiel.smiarowski@ma.usda.gov
413-253-4511
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Michigan
Clem Geiger
clem.geiger@mi.usda.gov
906-428-3361

Minnesota
Jeff Johnson
Jeff.johnson@mn.usda.gov
320-235-3540

Mississippi
Randy Saxon
randy.saxon@ms.usda.gov
601-425-4622

Missouri
James Harms
james.harms@mo.usda.gov
573-876-0980

Montana
Mel Yost
mel.yost@mt.usda.gov
406-587-6872

Nebraska
Paul Cernik
Paul.cernik@ne.usda.gov
402-437-5886

Nevada
Mark Williams
mark.williams@nv.usda.gov
775-784-5411, extension 110

New Hampshire
Marilyn Norton
marilyn.norton@nh.usda.gov
603-224-7941

New Jersey
Kevin Murphy
kevin.murphy@nj.usda.gov
609-298-3446, extension 216

New Mexico
Mary Ann Romero
mary.romero@nm.usda.gov
505-761-4930

New Mexico
Andrew Ortiz
andrew.ortiz@nm.usda.gov
505-761-4912

New York
Creg Ivison
creg.ivison@ny.usda.gov
315-477-6356

New York
Michael Walter
michael.walters@ny.usda.gov
315-477-6307

North Carolina
Tim Jones
tim.jones@nc.usda.gov
919-875-4818

North Carolina
George Pless
George.pless2@nc.usda.gov
704-637-1604

North Dakota
Dan Yatskis
dan.yatskis@nd.usda.gov
701-893-2221

North Dakota
Jim Jost
jim.jost@nd.usda.gov
701-893-2214

Ohio
Jerry Hines
jerry.hines@oh.usda.gov
614-255-2458

Oklahoma
Phil Estes
phil.estes@ok.usda.gov
405-742-1054

Oregon
Lois Loop
lois.loop@or.usda.gov
503-692-3688, extension 223

Oregon
Peter Halvorson
peter.halvorson@or.usda.gov
503-692-3688, extension 255

Pennsylvania	
Chris Rotz
christina.rotz@pa.usda.gov
717-237-2165

Pennsylvania	
David Poorbaugh
david.poorbaugh@pa.usda.gov
717-237-2157

Puerto Rico
Edgar Maldonado
edgar.maldonado@pr.usda.gov
787-294-1613

South Carolina
Steve Slice
steve.slice@sc.usda.gov
803-806-3843

South Dakota	
Diane Clayton
diane.clayton@sd.usda.gov
605-352-1177

South Dakota	
LaDonna Hupp
ladonna.hupp@sd.usda.gov
605-352-1156

Tennessee
Jeff Williams
jeff.williams@tn.usda.gov
423-775-2272, extension 104

Texas
Janice Pond
janice.pond@tx.usda.gov
806-785-5644, extension 180

Texas
Jason MCMillin
Jason.mcmillin@tx.usda.gov
979-680-5223
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The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
prohibits discrimination in all its programs 
and activities on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, age, disability, and where 
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, 
parental status, religion, sexual orientation, 
genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, 
or because all or part of an individual’s 
income is derived from any public assistance 
program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all 
programs.)

Persons with disabilities who require 
alternative means for communication of 
program information (Braille, large print, 
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s 
TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and 
TDD). To file a complaint of Discrimination, 
write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, 
DC 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) 
or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal 
opportunity provider and employer.

Utah
Lori Jones
lori.jones@ut.usda.gov
801-524-4250

Utah
David Hansen
david.hanson@ut.usda.gov
801-377-5580, extension 20

Virginia
Linda Cronin
Linda.cronin@va.usda.gov
804-287-1541

Virginia
Robert Ramsey
robert.ramsey@va.usda.gov
804-287-1503

Vermont
Sue Monahan
sue.monahan@vt.usda.gov
802-658-2803

Vermont
Dale Thompson
dale.thompson@vt.usda.gov
802-658-2803

Washington
Melissa Cummins
melissa.cummins@wa.usda.gov
509-323-3021

West Virginia
Kimble Hayes
kimble.hayes@wv.usda.gov
304-284-4800

Wisconsin
Terry Hipenbecker
Terry.hipenbecker@wi.usda.gov
608-662-4422, extension 109

Wyoming
Rob Weppner
rob.weppner@wy.usda.gov
307-682-8843


